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MINISTRY FOR COOPERATIVE GOVERNANCE AND TRADITIONAL AFFAIRS
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA


NATIONAL ASSEMBLY
QUESTIONS FOR WRITTEN REPLY
QUESTION NUMBER 2015/3479
DATE OF PUBLICATION: 14 SEPTEMBER 2015
   Ms J F Terblanche (DA) to ask the Minister of Cooperative Governance and Traditional Affairs:
(1)   (a) What is the total amount of outstanding debt owed to Northern Cape municipalities, (b) what amount is owed in respect of each municipality, (c) what amount of the specified amounts is owed by (i) households, (ii) businesses and (iii) government departments and (d) what amount of the outstanding debt is older than (i) 30 days, (ii) 60 days and (iii) 90 days;
(2)    in respect of the specified debt owed by government departments, (a) what are the reasons that government departments have not settled the specified outstanding debts and (b) what commitments have been made to the affected municipalities with regard to the specified outstanding debts;
(3)    (a) what total amount of the specified outstanding debt has been written off in respect of each municipality in the past five financial years and (b) what is his department doing to assist municipalities to collect the specified outstanding debts?                                                 NW4140E






Reply:
The following information is supplied by the Northern Provincial Government:
(1) (a)The total amount of outstanding debt owed to Northern Cape municipalities is R2.7 billion as at end of June 2015

 (b) The table below specified the amount owed to each municipality  
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(c ) (i) (ii)&  (iii) (d) (i)  The  amount  of debt owed by households amounts to R1.7 billion, organs of state R426 million, commercial R373 million and other category of debt amounted to R191 million. The table below illustrates the debt in terms of consumer types and age analysis.
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(2) (a) the reasons for government departments not settling outstanding debt are following: 
· Incorrect invoices sent by municipalities to departments; 
· Late issuing of invoices to departments; 
· Payments made by Departments not using a reference number so municipalities cannot identify payments made; 
· Inaccurate billings and interest charged on inaccurate accounts; 
· Claims not timeously submitted to National Department of Public Works  

(b) 	The department in collaboration with National Task team on payment of outstanding government debt has appointed a service provider to undertake verification and auditing of outstanding debt in all municipalities for possible payments upon confirmation. 

3 (a)  The information has been requested from the Province; they are in the process of collecting the information from the municipalities. The information will be forwarded to the honourable member as soon as it becomes available.
(b) The department through Provincial COGHSTA and Provincial Treasury has established Provincial Debt Management Committees to mediate and assist municipalities in collecting outstanding debt. Continuous interaction with sector departments and municipalities to assess and verify correct billing for timeous payments. 
image1.jpeg




image2.emf
MUNICIPALITY

0-30 DAYS 31-60 DAYS 61-90 DAYS 0VER 90 DAYS TOTAL

JOE MOROLONG 5,278                 2,278                   2,251                   90,127                   99,934             

GA-SEGONYA

7,015                 2,850                   2,447                   59,485                   71,796             

GAMAGARA 0 0 0 0

 JOHN TAOLO GAETSEWE

5,122                 46                         1,329                   6,554                     13,052             

RICHTERSVELD

NAMAKHOI

8,852                 3,569                   2,403                   72,557                   87,381             

KAMIESBERG

2,747                 1,353                   957                       41,931                   46,989             

HANTAM

3,599                 919                      818                       23,972                   29,308             

KAROO HOOGLAND

1,795                 (307)                     55                         12,646                   14,188             

KHA-IMA

1,021                 675                      673                       33,908                   36,277             

NAMAKWA

64                       34                         20                         536                         653                   

UBUNTU

-                        -                          -                         

UMSOBOMVU

2,055                 2,192                   2,031                   76,986                   83,265             

EMTHANJENI

-                        3,491                   2,298                   8,404                     14,194             

KAREEBERG

RENOSTERBERG

1,192                 942                      28,663                 36,031                   66,828             

THEMBELIHLE

883                     659                      760                       46,707                   49,009             

SIYATHEMBA

-                        2,788                   1,278                   49,004                   53,070             

SIYANCUMA

4,940                 (263)                     694                       76,295                   81,666             

PIXLEY  KA-SEME

125                     120                      119                       1,139                     1,503               

MIER

542                     322                      243                       22,959                   24,066             

!KAI! GARIB

-                        -                          -                          -                            -                      

KHARA HAIS

20,393               3,432                   1,742                   27,033                   52,600             

!KHEIS

1,409                 681                      801                       46,031                   48,922             

TSANTSABANE

3,842                 2,584                   2,803                   122,064                 131,292           

KGATELOPELE

7,375                 1,743                   1,538                   28,723                   39,379             

MGCAWU

53                       -                          -                          112                         165                   

SOL PLATJE

102,041             42,718                 33,717                 1,033,237             1,211,714       

DIKGATLONG

3,461                 3,616                   3,700                   159,437                 170,213           

MAGARENG

2,298                 2,643                   2,757                   94,501                   102,199           

PHOKWANE

8,745                 7,265                   8,031                   227,207                 251,248           

FRANCES BAARD

6,874                 1                           0                           159                         7,034               

TOTAL BY MUNICIPALITY 201,720        86,351           102,129         2,397,744        2,787,945   
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OUTSTANDING DEBT OWED TO NORTHERN CAPE MUNICIPALITES

 31 - 60 

Days 

 61 - 90 

Days 

 Over 90 Days   Total 

R thousands

 Amount   %   Amount   %   Amount   %   Amount   %   Amount   % 

Debtors Age Analysis By Customer Group

Organs of State 30,184           7.1% 7,135             1.7% 8,297             1.9% 381,329              89.3% 426,945               15.3%

Commercial 67,068           18.0% 21,612           5.8% 14,430           3.9% 269,951              72.4% 373,061               13.4%

Households 93,457           5.2% 53,684           3.0% 47,925           2.7% 1,601,389           89.1% 1,796,455             64.4%

Other 11,011           5.8% 3,920             2.0% 31,477           16.4% 145,076              75.8% 191,484               6.9%

Total By Customer Group 201,720     7.2% 86,351       3.1% 102,129     3.7% 2,397,744      86.0% 2,787,945       100.0%

 0 - 30 Days 


